
2012 Kansas Statutes
72-6503.  Grants; eligibility and amount; determination of FTE enrollment; limitation on use. (a) Except
to the extent provided in subsection (4), in each fiscal year, the university is entitled to an operating grant from the
state general fund in an amount to be determined by the state board. The state board shall:
(1)  Determine the average amount of moneys from the state general fund expended per FTE lower division
undergraduate student in the preceding fiscal year at the regional state educational institutions;
(2) (A)  in the 2002 fiscal year, compute 55% of the amount determined under (1); (B) in the 2003 fiscal year,
compute 60% of the amount determined under (1); (C) in the 2004 fiscal year and in each fiscal year thereafter,
compute 65% of the amount determined under (1);
(3)  multiply the amount computed under (2) by the number of FTE students of the university. Subject to the
provisions of subsection (e) of K.S.A. 74-3202d, and amendments thereto, the product is the amount of the
operating grant the university is entitled to receive for the fiscal year.
(4) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, no amount of the university's operating grant shall be based upon
any credit hour for which the university or its affiliated institute of technology is receiving or is eligible to receive
postsecondary tiered technical education state aid in accordance with K.S.A. 2012 Supp. 71-1803, and amendments
thereto.
(b) (1) For the purposes of this section, the FTE enrollment of the university shall be based on: (A) Enrollment of
students who are residents of the state of Kansas; and (B) the greater of FTE enrollment in the second or third fiscal
year preceding the fiscal year for which the appropriation for the operating grant is made.
(2) As used in this section, the term "regional state educational institutions" means Emporia state university, Fort
Hays state university and Pittsburg state university, and the term "lower division undergraduate student" means a
freshman or sophomore.
(c)  Moneys received as state grants from the state general fund shall not be expended for the purpose of
expansion of graduate programs or for the purpose of expansion of off-campus programs without the prior approval
of the state board.
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